

No. - \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM FELKNER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN NAZARIAN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Rhode Island

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Thomas W. Lyons  
Rhiannon S. Huffman  
STRAUSS, FACTOR, LANG &  
LYONS  
One Davol Square,  
Suite 305  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 456-0700  
tlyons@straussfactor.com

Margaret A. Little  
*Counsel of Record*  
Gregory Dolin  
Margot J. Cleveland  
Mark Chenoweth  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES  
ALLIANCE  
1225 19th St. NW, Ste. 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
peggy.little@ncla.legal

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	I
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	IV
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	IV
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	IV
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	VI
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	X
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
DECISION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
I. THE “CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW” STANDARD MUST BE OVERRULED.....	17
A. The Judge-Made “Clearly Established Law” Standard Lacks Any Textual or Historical Basis .....	17

- B. The Court Inappropriately Assumed a Legislative Function by Balancing Policy Concerns in Adopting the “Clearly Established Law” Standard ..... 20
- C. Policy Reasons Do Not Justify Continued Use of the “Clearly Established Law” Standard—Particularly in the Academic Context..... 21
- II. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY WAS TEXTUALLY AND HISTORICALLY FLAWED FROM ITS INCEPTION . 25
  - A. The Plain Language and the Historical Context of § 1983 Provide No Basis for Qualified Immunity ..... 25
  - B. No Well-Established Good-Faith Defense Existed When Congress Enacted § 1983.. 27
  - C. *Pierson’s* Reliance on the “Derogation Canon” of Construction Was Unsound ..... 29
  - D. Section 1983’s Statutory History Confirms the *Pierson* Court’s Error ..... 30



III. THE SAME SPECIFICITY REQUIRED FOR A RIGHT TO BE CLEARLY ESTABLISHED IN THE FOURTH AMENDMENT CONTEXT IS NOT REQUIRED IN THE FIRST AMENDMENT CONTEXT.....	33
IV. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE CRITICALLY IMPORTANT.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

**APPENDIX**

**Appendix A**

Order, Supreme Court of the United States, *William Felkner v. Rhode Island College et al.*, Application No. 22A1080 (June 14, 2023).....1a

**Appendix B**

Opinion, Supreme Court of Rhode Island, *William Felkner v. Rhode Island College et al.*, 291 A.3d 1001 (R.I. 2023) No. 2021-267-Appeal .....3a

**Appendix C**

Decision, Superior Court of Rhode Island, *William Felkner v. Rhode Island College et al.*, No. PC 2007-6702 (Aug. 31, 2021) .....23a

**Appendix D**

Opinion, Supreme Court of Rhode Island, *William Felkner v. Rhode Island College et al.*, 203 A.3d 433 (R.I. 2019) No. 2016-17-Appeal .....69a

**Appendix E**

Decision, Superior Court of Rhode Island, *William Felkner v. Rhode Island College et al.*, No. PC 2007-6702 (Oct. 2, 2015) .....126a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	34, 35
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020) .....	i, 12, 13, 18, 19, 26, 28
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	26
<i>Brown v. Li</i> , 308 F.2d 939 (9th Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	27
<i>Ciolino v. Gikas</i> , 861 F.3d 296 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) .....	13
<i>City of Tahlequah, Oklahoma v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021) .....	13
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	12, 19, 20, 21
<i>Felkner v. Rhode Island College, et. al.</i> , 203 A.3d 433 (R.I. 2019) .v, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 35	
<i>Felkner v. Rhode Island College, et. al.</i> , 291 A.3d 1001 (R.I. 2023) .....	v, 10, 11

<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012) .....	29
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	17, 19, 20, 21, 25
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	35
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	35
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	21
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	i, 17, 24
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	34
<i>Hosty v. Carter</i> , 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	18
<i>Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. University of Iowa</i> , 5 F.4th 855 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .....	31
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	i, 4, 12, 13, 22, 34
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) .....	28
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	32

<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	18, 20, 23
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....	26
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	26, 27
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	17
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 755 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) .....	13, 22, 34
<i>Myer v. Car Co.</i> , 102 U.S. 1 (1880) .....	32
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915) .....	28
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) .....	21
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	18
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	i, 19, 26, 29, 30
<i>Reedy v. Evanson</i> , 615 F.3d 197 (3rd Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U. S. 356 (2012) .....	20
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997) .....	23
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021) .....	13
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	18

<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	25
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) .....	13
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 100 U.S. 508 (1879) .....	32, 33
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	37
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) .....	13, 34
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	ii, 19
<i>Young v. Borders</i> , 850 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	11, 15, 37
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	i, 12, 20

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 17, 18, 31
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 (1871) .....	2

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Baude, William,  
*Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?* 106 Calif. L. Rev.  
 (2018)..... 15, 19, 28
- Baude, William,  
*Is Quasi-Judicial Immunity Qualified Immunity?*,  
 74 Stan. L. Rev. Online 115 (2022) ..... 12
- Dwan, Ralph H. & Feidler, Ernest R.,  
*The Federal Statutes— Their History and Use*,  
 22 Minn. L. Rev. 1008 (1938) ..... 31
- Engdahl, David E.,  
*Immunity and Accountability for Positive  
 Governmental Wrongs*,  
 44 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1, 19 (1972) ..... 28
- Jeffries, Jr., John C.,  
*What’s Wrong with Qualified Immunity?*  
 62 Fla. L. Rev. 851 (2010)..... 13
- Keller, Scott A.,  
*Qualified and Absolute Immunity at Common Law*,  
 73 Stan. L. Rev. 1337 (2021) ..... 12
- Michelman, Scott,  
*The Branch Best Qualified to Abolish Immunity*,  
 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1999 (2018) ..... 12, 37
- Pfander, James E. & Hunt, Jonathan L.,  
*Public Wrongs and Private Bills:  
 Indemnification and Government Accountability in  
 the Early Republic*,  
 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010) ..... 28
- Reinert, Alexander A.,  
*Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation*,  
 111 Cal. L. Rev. 201 (2023) ..... 12

Schwartz, Joanna C., <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017) .....	12, 22, 23, 24
Schwartz, Joanna C., <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014) .....	23
Schwartz, Joanna C., <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018) .....	12, 22, 23, 28
Story, Joseph, Commentaries on the Constitution (3d ed. 1858) .....	28
Story, Joseph, Commentaries on the Law of Agency (5th ed. 1857) .....	28
Turley, Jonathan, <i>Harm and Hegemony: The Decline of Free Speech in the United States</i> , 45 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 571 (2022) .....	14
